
RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS 
ACCEPTING CROSSWINDS PHASE ONE SUBDIVISION; FINDING AND 
DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS RESOLUTION IS 
PASSED WAS NOTICED AND IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY 
LAW. 

WHEREAS, the developer of this subdivision has completed construction of the 

improvements in general accordance with plans approved by the City of Kyle; and 

WHEREAS, the subdivision improvements are defined as water and wastewater systems 

installed within public rights-of-way and any dedicated public utility easements within the 

subdivision; and 

WHEREAS, the contractor has also provided the City a two (2) year maintenance bond 

in an amount of more than thirty five percent (35%) of the cost of the construction for any repairs 

that may be necessary during a two-year period from the date of acceptance by City Council. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KYLE, TEXAS hereby accepts the public improvements and certifies completion of the 
improvements for Crosswinds Phase One. The current maintenance surety is hereby 

$686,4 78.28 being thirty five percent of the total cost of required improvements, to be held for two 

years from this date. 

SECTION 1. That the subdivision improvements within the Crosswinds Phase One are 

hereby accepted for operation and maintenance. 

SECTION 2. That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which 

this resolution is passed is open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and 

purpose of said meeting was given as required by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this the __ day of _ _ __ , 2017. 

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS 

R. Todd Webster, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Jennifer Vetrano, City Secretary 



EXHIBIT A 

STAFF ACCEPTANCE MEMO 



CITY OF KYLE 

TO: 

FROM: 

100 W. Center St. 
Office (512) 262-10 I 0 

MEMORANDUM 

Scott Sellers, City Manager 

Leon Barba, P.E., City Engineer (~ 
DATE: May 12, 2017 

SUBJECT: Crosswinds Phase One 
Final Acceptance 

Kyle, Texas 78640 
Fax (512) 262-3915 

The referenced subdivision is recommended for acceptance by the City of Kyle. 

A final walkthrough was completed on February 16, 2017 and on May 9, 2017. The 
punch list items have been completed on the project. The water and wastewater 
improvements have been constructed in substantial accordance with the City' s 
requirements. Record drawings have been provided to the City. 

A Maintenance Bond (The Hanover Insurance Company- Bond No. 1045271) in the 
amount of $686,478.28 has been provided for a period of two (2) years. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Xe: Harper Wilder, Public Works Dept. 
Perwez Moheet, Finance Dept. 
Debbie Guerra, Planning and Zoning 



CMA Engineering, Inc. 
TBPE Firm Registration No. F-3053 

May 12, 2017 

Leon Barba, P.E. 
City Engineer 
City of Kyle 
l 00 W. Center Street 
Kyle, TX 78640 

Re: Crosswinds MUD 
Phase 1 Section I Subdivision Improvemencs 
Final Completion Letter 
CMA Job Nu mber 1676 

Dear Mr. Barba: 

Robert P. Callegari, P.E. 
Felix J . Manka, P.E. 

I. the undersigned Professional Engineer in the State of Texas, or my representative, made 
periodic visits to the above referenced project and observed that the water and wastewater 
utilities were construcced in genera l accordance wi th the approved plans. 

Punch list items have also been addressed to my satisfaction. 

If you have any ques tions or require any additional information. pl ease fee l free to call me at 
(512) 432-1000. 

Sincerely, 
CNIA E11gi11eeri11g, fo e. 

Robert P. Callegari, P.E. 
Principal .... 

>-12-17 
Xe: Kevin Kendrick, Development Solutions CW 

235 Ledge Stone Drive 
Phone: (512) 432-1000 
N:\1676 Crosswinds Phase 1 Section 1\City of Kyle\1676 - Final Concurrence Letter.docx 

Austin , Texas 78737 
Fax: (512) 432-1015 



EXHIBITB 

MAINTENANCE BOND 



.· .. 

~\\Hanover 
~ Insurance Groupe{ 

MAINTENANCE BOND 

Bond Number: J 045271 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

ThatDNT Construction LLC , as Principal and 
T._,b....,e........_.H...,a ..... n_,,.o_._y""er._I .... n.,.s""u,,_,ra .... n....,,c""e'-'C""o""'m"-*'pc..an...,y1-----------------' as Surety are held 
and firmly bound unto r.~~ity~o~f~K....,yr-l~e~--------------------

in the full and just sum of Six Hundred Eighty-six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-eight And 28/IOOTHS 
Dollars, ($$686.478.28 ) the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 

WHEREAS, the said Principal has by written agreement, dated entered _8_12_71_1_5 ______ into 
a contract with said Obligee for: 

Crosswinds Ph 1-1 Utilities, Streets, Drainage 

WHEREAS, the obligee has requested that said work be guaranteed against failure because of 
defective workmanship or material, performed or furnished by said principal for a period of 
period of Two (-1.._) years from date of acceptance by the .::::C.:..::itv"'"-""of,_,K'""y,_,l.:::..e --------

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall indemnify and save harmless the obligee 
against loss or damage occasioned directly by the failure of said materials or workmanship, 
then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. It is understood, 
however, that this bond shall not include loss or damage by failure or workmanship or 
materials due to hurricane, cyclone, tornado, earthquake, volcanic eruption or any similar 
disturbance·of nature, nor military, naval or usurped power, insurrection, riot or civil 
commotion, nor any act of God. 

Signed and sealed this _A"""'"p_ri_l 2_7_,_2_01_1 _ _ ____ _ 

DNT Construction, LL<;,. 
PRINCIPAL n) -

By : ----"~--=~-==----=-~"'-"~---
I)~~~, \>1-es\~ 

The Hanover Insurance Company 
SURETY 

By: ____;___\\-++"-" l&=_li~Vl---"'--L~ ~JHhn W. Schuler . Attorney-In-Fact 

. ' 
".) 



THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY 
MASSACHUSETIS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 

POWERS OF ATTORNEY 
CERTIFIED COPY 

Bond Number: 1045271 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: ThatTHE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being 
corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint 

John W. Schuler, Steve Dobson and/or Walter E. Benson, Jr. 

of Austin, TX and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and 
deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated any and all bonds, recognizances, 
undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: 

Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Ten Million and No/100 ($10,000,000) in any single instance 

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. 
These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions 
are still in effect: 

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint 
Attorneys·in·fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, 
contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such 
writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly 
elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 -
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE 
COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed wi!h their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, 
this 6th day of May 2014. 

THE COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss. 

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY 
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CITIZENS SURANCE OMPANY OF AMERICA 

Robc:rt Thomas. Vice President 

" \ (\ ,.-') -
·~.:.-1-(~ 

J1i"e .Brcnstrom. Vicj President 

On this 6th day of May 2014 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance 
Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the 
seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens 
Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said 
instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations. 

)(2d&P~A 0.- .~.JdR4& 
Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires September 21, 2018 

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, 
hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further 
certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect. 

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, 
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America. 

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed 
by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all 
signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The 
Hanover Insurance Company; Ado pied April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of 
America) 

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 27th day ofApril 

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY 
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 

~ J1P£>(~ 
~rin Margosian, Vice President 



~\\Hanover 
~ lnsunmo: Group· 

The Hanover Insurance Company I 440 Lincoln Screet. Worcester, MA 0 I 653 

Citizens Insurance Company of America I 645 Wesc Grand River Avenue, Howell, Ml 48843 Texas Complaint Notice 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

To obtain information or make a complaint: 

You may call The Hanover Insurance Company/Citizens 
Insurance Company of America's toll-free telephone 
number for information or to make a complaint at: 

1-800-608-8141 

You may also write to The Hanover Insurance Company/ 
Citizens Insurance Company of America at: 

440 Lincoln Street 
Worcester, MA 01615 

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to 
obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or 
complaints at: 

1-800-252-3439 

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance: 

P. 0. Box 149104 
Austin, TX 78714-9104 
Fax: (512) 475-1771 
Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us 
E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us 

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES: 

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or 
about a claim you should contact the agent or the com­
pany first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact 
the Texas Department of Insurance. 

AlTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY: This notice is 
for information only and does not become a part or con­
dition of the attached document. 

181 · 1457(5112) 

AVISO IMPORTANTE 

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja: 

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de The 
Hanover Insurance Company/Citizens Insurance Company 

of America's para informacion o para someter una queja al: 

1-800-608-8141 

Usted tambien puede escribir a The Hanover Insurance 
Company/Citizens Insurance Company of America al: 

440 Lincoln Street 
Worcester, MA 01615 

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de 
Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, 
coberturas, derechos o quejas al : 

1-800-252-3439 

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas: 

P. 0 . Box 149104 
Austin, TX 78714-9104 
Fax: (512) 475-1771 
Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us 
E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us 

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS 0 RECLAMOS: 

Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un rec­
lamo, debe comunicarse con el agente o la compania 
primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces · 
comunicarse con el departamento (TOI). 

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para 
proposito de informacion y nose convierte en parte o 
condicion del documento adjunto. 



Crosswinds Subdivison 
Phase 1, Section 1 

Warranty Bond Estimate 

Crosswinds Parkway Water and Wastewater Improvements 

Water Improvements CONTRACT 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

I 8" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 384 LF $ 25.00 $9,600.00 
2 8" Gate Valve with Box 4 EA $ 1,380.00 $5,520.00 
3 12" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 1149 LF $ 39.00 $44,811.00 
4 12" Gate Valve with Box 3 EA $ 2,225.00 $6,675.00 
5 2" BlowoffValve 3 EA $ 1,900.00 $5,700.00 
6 Fire Hydrant Assembly 5 EA $ 3,800.00 $19,000.00 
7 Trench Safety 1533 LF $ 0.50 $766.50 

$92,072.50 

Wastewater Improvements CONTRACT 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

I 8" Wastewater PVC SOR 26, 8-1 O' Depth 105 LF $ 24.00 $2,520.00 
2 Trench Safety 105 LF $ 1.00 $105.00 

$2,625.00 

Water Improvements 

Water Improvements CONTRACT 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

I 12" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 2780 LF $ 35.00 $97,300.00 
2 12" Gate Valve with Box 3 EA $ 2,225 .00 $6,675.00 

3 Trench Safety 2780 LF $ 0.50 $1 ,390.00 
4 Remove Cap & Connect to Existing 12" Water Main I LS $ 900.00 $900.00 

$106,265.00 

Wastewater Lift Station, Force Main, and Wastewater Improvements 

General Improvements 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

I Silt Fence 3606 
2 Restoration and Revegetation (Outside ROW) 9987 

Lift Station Improvements 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

I Lift Station Wet Well and Valve Vault I 
2 Lift Station Foundation 1 

3 Pump and Piping I 

N:\ 1676 Crosswinds Phase I Section I\Construction\Warranty Bond Amounts 

UNIT 
LF 
SY 

UNIT 
LS 
LS 
LS 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 2.50 $9,015.00 
$ 1.50 $14,980.50 

$23,995.50 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 116,000.00 $116,000.00 
$ 14,000.00 $14,000.00 
$ 38,000.00 $38,000.00 

CMA Engineering, Inc. 
TBPE Finn Registration No. F-3053 

235 Ledge Stone Drive 
Austin, Texas 78737 

(512)432-1000 



4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Crosswinds Subdivison 
Phase 1, Section I 

Warranty Bond Estimate 

Electrical & Controls I 
Chemical Feed System and Foundation I 
Auxiliary Generator and Foundation l 
Chain Link Fencing w/6' Swing Gates 171 
8" Thick Base Access Drive & Site Work I 

l<'orce Main Improvements 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 
I 6" Force Main PVC SOR 21 631 
2 6" Gate Valve with Box I 
3 Trench Safety 631 

Wastewater Improvements 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

l 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,0-8' Depth 502 
2 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,8-10' Depth 409 
3 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,10-12' Depth 630 
4 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,12-14' Depth 175 
5 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,14-16' Depth 151 
6 18" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,14-16' Depth 10 
7 48" Diameter Standard Manhole 6 
8 48" Diameter Drop Manhole 2 
9 Manhole Extensions 28.2 
10 Trench Safety 1877 
11 Connect to Existing Wastewater Main I 

LS 
LS 
LS 
LF 
LS 

UNlT 
LF 
EA 
LF 

UNIT 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
VF 
LF 
LS 

$ 208 ,000.00 $208,000.00 
$ 39,000.00 $39,000.00 
$ 26,000.00 $26,000.00 
$ 48 .00 $8,208.00 
$ 4,900.00 $4,900.00 

$454,108.00 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 18.00 $11,358 .00 
$ 1,100.00 $1 ,100.00 
$ 1.00 $631.00 

$13,089.00 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 31 .00 $15,562.00 
$ 34.00 $13,906.00 
$ 36.00 $22,680.00 
$ 38.00 $6,650.00 
$ 40.00 $6,040.00 
$ 61.00 $610.00 
$ 3,450.00 $20,700.00 
$ 4,500.00 $9,000.00 
$ 175.00 $4,935.00 
$ 1.00 $1 ,877.00 
$ 450.00 $450.00 

$102,410.00 

Phase 1 Water and Wastewater Improvements 

Water Improvements 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

I 8" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 7361 
2 8" Gate Valve with Box 25 
3 12" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 2393 
4 12" Gate Valve with Box 5 

5 2" BlowoffValve 1 
6 Fire Hydrant Assembly 19 
7 Single Service 33 
8 Double Service 98 
9 Trench Safety 9754 

N:\ 1676 Crosswinds Phase I Section 1 \Construction\ Warranty Bond Amounts 

UNIT 
LF 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 24 .00 $176,664.00 
$ 1,350 .00 $33,750.00 
$ 37.00 $88,541.00 
$ 2,225.00 $11,125.00 
$ 1,750.00 $1,750.00 
$ 3,700.00 $70,300.00 
$ 740.00 $24,420.00 
$ 1,100.00 $ !07,800.00 
$ 0.50 $4,877.00 

$519,227.00 

CMA Engineering, Inc. 
TBPE Fim1 Registration No . F-3053 

235 Ledge Stone Drive 
Austin, Texas 78737 

(512)432-1000 



Crosswinds Subdivison 
Phase 1, Section 1 

Warranty Bond Estimate 

Wastewater Improvements 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

I 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26, 0-8' Depth 4162 
2 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26, 8-10' Depth 2627 
3 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,10-12' Depth 1722 
4 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,12-14' Depth 721 
5 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,14-16' Depth 165 
6 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,16-18' Depth 51 
7 8" Wastewater PVC SOR 26, I 8-20' Depth 50 
8 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,20-22' Depth 65 
9 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,0-8' Depth 79 
10 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,8-10' Depth 14 
11 12" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,10-12' Depth 59 
12 48" Diameter Standard Manhole 37 
13 48" Diameter Drop Manhole 5 
14 Manhole Extensions 88 .7 
15 Single Service 32 
16 Double Service 98 
17 6" Force Main PVC SOR 21 1969 
18 Trench Safety 11684 
19 Wastewater Main Cleanout I 

Change Order 2 
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. 

1 8" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 97 
2 8" Gate Valve with Box -3 
3 Trench Safety 97 
4 18" Steel Encasement 112 
5 2" Gate Valve 2 
6 2" Sch 40 PVC 155 
7 12" Waterline PVC DR 14, C-900 1097 

8 Trench Safety 1097 

9 12" Gate Valve with Box 4 
10 2" Combination Air/Vac Release Valve 1 
11 18" Steel Encasement 25 
12 Silt Fence 1322 
13 Rock Benn 50 
14 12" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,0-8' Depth -502 
15 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,0-8' Depth 421 
16 12" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,8-10' Depth -409 
17 8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,8-10' Depth 723 

N:\ 1676 Crosswinds Phase 1 Section l \Construction\\Varranry Bond Amounts 

UNIT 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
VF 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
EA 

UNIT 
LF 
EA 
LF 
LF 
EA 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LF 
LF 
SY 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 22.00 $91 ,564.00 
$ 23 .00 $60,421.00 
$ 25.00 $43,050.00 
$ 27.00 $19,467.00 
$ 29.00 $4,785.00 
$ 31.00 $1,581.00 
$ 33.00 $1,650.00 
$ 35.00 $2,275 .00 
$ 28.00 $2,212 .00 
$ 31 .00 $434.00 
$ 33.00 $1,947.00 
$ 3,200.00 $1 I 8,400.00 
$ 4,400.00 $22,000.00 
$ 175.00 $15,522.50 
$ 925 .00 $29,600.00 
$ 1,300.00 $127,400.00 
$ 20 .00 $39,380.00 
$ 1.00 $11 ,684.00 
$ 775 .00 $775.00 

$594,147.50 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
$ 25.00 $2,425.00 
$ 1,380.00 ($4, 140.00) 
$ 0.50 $48.50 
$ 115.00 $12,880.00 
$ 500.00 $1,000.00 
$ 15.00 $2,325.00 
$ 35.00 $38,395.00 
$ 0.50 $548.50 
$ 2,225.00 $8,900.00 
$ 2,540.00 $2,540.00 
$ 115.00 $2,875 .00 
$ 2.50 $3,305.00 
$ 25.00 $1 ,250.00 
$ 31 .00 ($15 ,562.00) 
$ 22.00 $9,262.00 
$ 34.00 ($13,906.00) 
$ 23 .00 $16,629.00 

CMA Engineering. Inc. 
TBPE Firm Registration No. F-3053 

235 Ledge Stone Drive 
Austin, Texas 78737 

(512)432- 1000 



18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

Crosswinds Subdivison 
Phase I, Section I 

Warranty Bond Estimate 

12" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,10-12' Depth -630 
8" Wastewater PVC SOR 26, 10-12' Depth 406 
12" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,12-14' Depth -175 
8" Wastewater PVC SDR 26, 12-14' Depth 275 
12" Wastewater PVC SDR 26,14-16' Depth - 151 
18" Wastewater PVC SOR 26,14-16' Depth -10 
48" Diameter Standard Manhole -I 
48" Diameter Drop Manhole -I 
Manhole Extensions - 15 
Trench Safety -52 
Connect to Existing Wastewater Main - I 
2" Combination Air/Vac Release Valve I 
12" Gate Valve with Box -1 
2" BlowoffValve I 
Fire Hydrant Assembly I 
Double Service -I 
2" Sch 40 PVC 30 
48" Diameter Standard Manhole I 
Double Service -I 
12" Steel Encasement 69 

TOTAL CONTRACT 

LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
LF 
EA 
EA 
VF 
LF 
LS 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LF 

$ 36.00 ($22,680.00) 
$ 25.00 $10,150.00 
$ 38.00 ($6,650.00) 
$ 27.00 $7,425.00 
$ 40.00 ($6,040.00) 
$ 61 .00 ($610.00) 
$ 3,450.00 ($3,450.00) 
$ 4,500.00 ($4,500.00) 
$ 175.00 ($2,625 .00) 
$ 1.00 ($52.00) 
$ 450.00 ($450.00) 
$ 3,725.00 $3 ,725.00 
$ 2,225 .00 ($2,225 .00) 
$ 1,750.00 $1 ,750.00 
$ 3,700.00 $3,700.00 
$ 1, 100.00 ($1 ,100.00) 
$ 15.00 $450.00 
$ 3,200.00 $3,200.00 
$ 1,300.00 ($1 ,300.00) 
s 86.00 $5,934.00 

$53.427.00 

$1,961,366.50 

CITY OF KYLE WARRANTY BOND AMOUNT (35% OF CONTRACT PRICE) $686,478.28 

o!?r3}~ ..... *'·~ ., , • ·*I '*: '•*I , • ._ I , •••...•.....•.•••..•.•. , 
~ LAUREN BARZILLA : , .•.••......••.••.......... , 
,,~... 108483 .. ~~ 
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CMA Engineering, Inc. 

TBPE Finn Registration No. F-3053 
235 Ledge Slone Drive 

Austin, Texas 78737 
(512)432-1000 
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Surveying Firm No. I 0193988 

• 

-

PHASE ONE 

I 

I 

ACUI< WALKER PROPERTIES LTD 
(7J.7Z4 ACRES) 

JJ21/Z04 

WINDY Hill ROAD PAGE3 

D£Vfl.0PU£HT SOLVTIOHS CW UC 
(445.757 ACRES) 

4960/58• 

I 
I 

• £ 

o· 200· 400· 

""'- I & 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
_L 

Jlfll2IWl"S: 
.,_, H1»2•1n.o1. as42481.JO nJ.V. aouit 

S0UM£ CUT II ~ aRI 

llW-2 N1»2:2104J!4. C3427M.ll D.l'I. 574.82' 
900 Mlil. SCT If UT1JJ'I' PCU 

/ 

~TEXAS SWE P\NE Oii> (IXSe-<204: KID &l) 

SHEET INDEX 

/ 

/ 
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' 

OWNER / OEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMEHT SOLUTIONS CW, U.C 
12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1 D20 
DAll.AS, TX 75251 
(972) 960-2777 
(972) 96D-266D FAX 

R£SUBDMSION OF 
LOT I, BLOCK A 
SH<DOW CREEK 

PHASE ONE: SEcnOH F1VE: 
.<HD COMMERCW. AODmON 

16/2Jf 

_L--

PAGE3 

588'09 2D 818.22 

LOr fA 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Finn No. 10193988 

CROSSWINDS 
EHCIHEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA EHCIHEERIHC, IHC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

fitir~T::'i~'r ... tN 
I 

I 
I 

-+­
I 
I 
I 

PHASE ONE 

SPC TX-SC HAO BJ 
ZONE <20< 

N: 1.J924094.00. 
c:2J<2258.79 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
\ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

; I 
~\ 
~I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

\ 
I 

100" llO.w. 
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~ 

~ 
0 
a:: 
u 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
\ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

\ 
I 
I 

LOT 1 
111.0CK B 

OPEN SPN:£/ 
ORMWl( 

\ EASEMENT 

I 
I 

'.-\-----
\ I PAGE4~ 
I I 

• £ 

o· 60' 120· 

...... I & 

LEGEND 

I 
I 
I 

-I 
I 
I 

e 5/8 INCH ltOH N"C n:uo 

N:il« twJCOf PftOP£JfTE:S t ro 
(1J.724 ACRES} 

Jlll/ZCM 

-- -- --

PAGE3 

588'09 20 8J1 .18 

• 1/1. tot MOfit IQ) rtJUC) (CAPPCD J$ HOim) 
0 1/2 N::H ltOH ROO $(1' W/OfW'l:it CJll [°" 911) . ....,...., 
.. ..._SU 

( l MX:ORll • ., ...... """ 
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OWNER I DtvELCPER: 

ENGINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LIDGE STOHE DRIVE DEVELOPMENT soumoNS cw, LLC 

12222 MERIT DRIVt, SUITE 1D2D 
DALLAS, TX 75251 
{972) 96D-2777 
(972) 960-2660 f/oX 

CROSSWINDS 
PHASE ONE 

AUSTIN, TX 787l7 l( 

m~l !~~=:~FU t 
• E 

o· 60' 120· 

-- I & 

I 
I DOVf HILLS 

SECnON Ill 
J/329 

L LOr 14 

-- --

-1 
I 

--1 
I 

1/ 
/; ~/ lllDCK c 

I 
I 

LOT 27 

I '""/.:i DOVf HILL I e;; o' 
ESTATES. / tor 1 ~; ;; 

SECnON ONE// f ~ 
2/J25 I I 

I lllDCK o 

/ ( I lOfll I 

I 
I 

J 

tor• 

-- --
COUlllY ROAD 131 

(A.KA WINDY HILL ROAD) 
(R.D.W. VN«S'J 

>MA D[DCAT'[D roA 

~0··:~rroi 'f10.a;.ls· 

' RESUBOMSION Of 
LOT I, BLOCK A 
SHADOW CRED< 

PW.S! ONE SECIJON flV! 
/<110 COMMDICIAL ADOTTION 

16/ 231 

L--

S68"09 20 818.22 

oMt.oPu!NT sownons cw LLC 
(«5.757 ACRES) 

4960/58• 

I 

I 
LOT IA. I 

-I­
I"' 
I~ 
I~ 

-- -- -
SPC TX-SC HAD 83 

lOHE <20< 
H: 1392<09<.00. 
E:2J<2258.79 

I 
I 
I 

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -------

_N_I_ 
w1 

-- -- - - COUlllY ROAD 131 
(A.KA WINDY HILL ROAD) 

(R.D.W • ......, 

~I (Sn".S7'0J't r.57D..85'J 
N88'09'2D"E I 7D.85' 

AAIA 0£DCATtD rOR 
ADOmOfW. lt.O.W. 
0.147 ACRES TJ 0000 

C2l2 

a. 
S68"Dll 20 631 .18 

D£YEl.OPUENT SOUlllOHS CW UC 
( .. 5.757 ACRES) 

4960/584 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Firm No. 10193988 

N"iUK. IMUCOt ~ L1D 
(7J.7Zf JiCRI:$) 

JJlf/204 

.tar.A DCDICA1tD fOR 
AOOft10H.AL ftO.W. 
O.IM7 ..altS 

I 

I 
I 

I 

\ftovllr - Die 06. 1015 - 1:'20!:n'i - nc Z:\P"•F<t ~\1'7f-001 9.RV ercm~ 'IV°f'ld P\ct\ 1'75 not f'l.A1' PU O!llO'IC c:..q 
UICn01.i2»Jol PM 

-- -- -
COUNlY ROAD 131 

(A.KA WINDY HILL ROAD) 
(RAW. vN«S'J 

'"' 

D£YEl.OPUENT SOUlllONS CW LLC 
( .. 5.757 ACRES) 

<960/58• 

I HARLOW SUBOMSION 
I O/JSS ___... 

_LOT~A---

O!VEl.OPMENT SOLVOOHS CW tlC 
(4.,.757 ACRES) 

4960/58• 

LEGEND 

• . 
0 • 6 
() 

S/t IHCH flOH PK IOtM 
1/2 IOI IRON ROD fl)lN) (CAPP'm AS NJT(])) 
1/2 INCH IROH ftOO SEf W/f:Jfl.NC( c» (CllA 5911) ........... 
.... $(T 
R(x:oRD IHf"ORlolA110H 

w 
z 
:::i 
:i:: 
u 

~ 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS CW, lLC 
12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1020 
DAU.AS, TX 75251 . 
(972) 960-21n 
(972) 960-2660 rAX 

PAGE2 --

LDT 1 
\ 8lOCK B 
' OP£N SPN::£/ '-
I DRAINAGE :J 
\ £.ASEMENT ,.. 

?( 

~ ~ 
~ " 

~ :gs .. ~2 ;; 
~ "' "' 0 

"' u 

---

J>; 

~ 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRJVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Firm No. 10193988 

CROSSWINDS 
ENCINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CllA ENCINEERINC, INC. 
235 l.EOCE STONE DRIVE 

~mN!~E;{fFAX tN 
PHASE ONE • £ 

H8T•2' "E 213. O' 
so.co· 50.00 $1..Tr 

N&T4l.40-C 141 .66. 

, ... .. ,,.. .,.,., . cua 

a 
~ ~ ~ 
,. 
~ 
;; 
~ 

/ 
PAGE5 

;, 

~ 

o· 60' 120· 

..- I & 

0&0..0AIOIT SOU/JJOl'IS CW UC 
(44S.1!J1 JCM:S) 

fP60/'4f 

LEGEND 

• . 
0 • 6 
() 

$/I IHCH utOH PIPt IOUND 
1/2 1HCH JROH ROO FCXMO (CAPPO> AS l«>TD>) 
1/l INCH IRON ROO SO W/ORAHCl W (CUA )911) 

..... """"' ..... $CT 
M:CORO liF'OftW.T10ff 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOUITIOHS CW, U.C 
12222 MERIT ORM, SUITE 1020 
DAL!.AS, TX 75251 

CROSSWINDS 
EHCIHEER I SURVtYOR: 

CMA EHCIHEERIHG, IHC. 
US LEDGE STONE DRIVE 
AUSTIH, TX 78737 N 

(512) 432-1000 t (512) ;32-1015 ru (912) 960-2177 
(972) •60- 2660 ru 

- OOVEfflU LDT 11 

ESTATES, 
i£CTION TWO 

J/17y 
~ I I 

/ 
/ 

~ ! I 

l ! I 
a; ~I I 
~ 1 I ; 

~ i I I 

I 
I 
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~ JI 1,; 
Z
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'-..J I 

I 
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'~ ) )~~:.:' :z ~ .. 

I Ji '- ~ 
I '~> °'~ 

I I I '"•· 
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I I; 
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I I; 
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I I; 
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'; 
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CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Firm No. 10193988 

I 
I 

I 

PHASE ONE 

BLOCK F 

w..eo• - o.c 1t 10t& - tttlC!o'A - nc t\"'•jr<l OC\"1~ Sl.Rt Cfn.l•t-a PIV'Ni' Plat\'"" rHAL Pl.At Pl-20\110\ 4.b i 

11112/'lOlllOJOJl.lM 

• £ 

o· 60' 120· 

...... I e 

10 ,,,,di n 
~ 

n 

~ 11 i! 
K&&Ul'~"'C 120.00' ~ 

~ 12 B 
~ N99'l0.57'C 

; 
g 

1l 

saria''5"t c 
~ 

~-:!~z.zo· (51 ~ 
~ 

LEGEND 
• 5/1 ttOi "°" pp£ f'DUHD 
e 1/2. INCH ROH ROD FOIM3 (GIPPCD AS tarm) 
0 1/2 IHOt IROH ROO SET W/OfW¥% tn (CMA 51 11) . .... ...... 
6 -. SU () _ ................. 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS CW. LLC 
12122 MERIT DRIVE. SUITE 1020 
DAU.AS. TX 752SI CROSSWINDS 

[HCIHEER I SUR\1£YOR: 

CMA EHCIHEERIHG. IHC. 
2JS l£DGE STOHE DRIVE 

ffmH!~E¥ir FAX t" (972) .. 0-2777 
(972) 960-2660 fAX 

PAGES 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engio~riog Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Finn No. 10193988 

PHASE ONE 

"-'« - Dec OI,, l0\5 - l:l&cn - Ile. Z:vn;c.1 0.:\1675-o:n ~ o"""" Pl\#M Pki\1511 PlUi Pl.Al P1J~'1610Ubv 
UN201'~t.U"'4 

W E 

o· 60° 120· --

LEGEND 

• . 
0 

• 4 
( J 

5/1 NCH IRON PIPC n::wJM) 
1/2 INCH ltOH ROO fOl.N) (C'Hf'ED IS HOJtD) 
1/2 INOI llC!I ROO SU W/ww;t CJi' (CMI. '911) 
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10 

OWNER / OEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPllENT SOLUTIONS C:W, U.C 
12222 llERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1 D20 
DAll.AS, TX 75251 
(972) 960-2777 
(972) 960-2660 FAX 

PAGES 

·-""· 

CROSSWINDS 
PHASE ONE 

PAGES 
13 ~ 

ENGINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CW. ENGINEERING, INC. 
2JS U:OCE STONE DRIVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78737 N 

(512) 432-1000 + (512) 432-1015 FAX 

• E 

o· 60' 120· 

...... I & 

PAGE9 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. LEGEND 

235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 

(512)432-1000 Fax: (512)432-1015 
Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Finn No. 10193988 

......... D« 06. 1016 - 2:13iom - nr: Z:\JnF<.t DIC\1'1MIOI 5LR't Cion~ PIV"l'ld ,..cl\1'71 FIUl P\,Af '1_20111014.~ 
UNZ'OlltlS:llPM 

• • 0 

• A 
() 

5/1 H:H ROH PFE nxN> 
t/2 MJ4 llOH flOO FOUND (C'»PED AS NCJTU>) 
t/2 ICM IRON ROD SCT W/(:JliUW:i£. C» (et.IA M11) 

...... """"' ...... stT 
R££CRD t<fllfll&'1IOH 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPllENT SOLUTIONS CW, LLC 
12222 MERIT DRIVE. sum: I 020 
DALLAS, TX 75251 
{972) 960-2777 
(972) 960-2660 FAX 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE ORNE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Firm No. F-3053 
Surveying Firm No. 10193988 

I 

CROSSWINDS 
ENGINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA ENCINEERINC, INC. 
235 l£0CE STONE ORM 
AUSTIN, TX 78737 N 

(512) 432-1000 t 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

PHASE ONE 

/ 
/ 

(512) <32-1015 FAX 

• £ 

o· 60' 120· 

.- I & 

/ 

/~ 
/ 

/ 
·~· ~'# / 

/ 
/ 

LEGEND 

• . 
0 

• • () 

5/8 IHOt ROH Pfl'£ rtJUHO 
1/2 fat «ROH ROO f'OUtC) (CN'PC> AS NC11"£D) 
1/2 IHOt IRON ROO S£T W/rsw«. C» (CMA 5911) 

..... ""'"" ..... SO' 
RUXlftD t41'0RMo\110H 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS C<I. U.C 
12222 MERIT DRIVE. sum: 1020 
DAUAS, TX 75251 

CROSSWINDS 
EHCIHEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA EHCIHEERIHG. IHC. 
235 LEDGE STOHE DRIVE 
AUSTIN, TX 787l7 N 

i~:~l !~~::g~ FAX t (972) 96D-2777 
(972) 96D-266D FU PHASE ONE 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE ORNE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Swveying Finn No. I 0193988 

\..,..,,.,., • ~ D6. 2011 • 2:1'4n • nc l:\Pnitd DllC\111•·001 ~ OO'l,....nn "\rrod Plc\\1111 l'l'IAI. f\.Af '1JOIJ101 •.6'rf 
IJ.Nl011 z:M:MPM 

A? 
~~~ &'ti 
' 

/ 

• £ 

o· so· 12D· 

IW- I it 

/ / 
/ / 

/ / ~ £~' / "~ (\"" 
~~~ / 

/ 

4 4~J.~,'t '$' '1}· 

/ 
/ 

/ ( 
L~· 

~>/}~'" 

LEGEND 
5/8 ICH IRON f'IP£ rou«> • • 0 
1/2 IOI - llOCI rouc> (........,, AS NOT!l>) 
1/2 ICH lftOH ROD SCT W/OfWfCf. CJ.I' (OM S911) 

• 6 
() 

.... """"' .... $(1' 
ltCCORO MOftl,MTION 

/ 
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OWNER / OEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS CW, UC 
12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE I 020 
DAI.US, TX 75251 
(972) 960-2777 
(972) 960-2660 FAX 

UN( TABI.£ 

""'""" 10-3 
... 00 
20.00 ..... ..... ..... 
JO.OJ 
J9.4 

126.tl , . ..,. 
tUll 
28.2.l 
... 00 
21.ll 
31.61 
... oo 
)1.62 .... 
22.!I 

,._,. ,._,. ,_,. 
10.00 
?S.95 ,.... 
l.o6 
1.71 

23.41 , ... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ...... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... .. _,, 
IJ• ,. ... .. , 

tl.)l 
S.67 ..,., 

2"'18 ..... 
.. -33 
U .41 
2J.7.) 
22.>4 
24.21 
20.21 
l.01 

10 ' ,. ... 
10. 12 
1'·.21 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Firm No. F-3053 
SUIVeying Firm No. 10193988 

CROSSWINDS 
PHASE ONE 

CUR\'E TABl.£S 

~RV( ~P"""'~o[~~.~ .. ~ ~ 

.. ~~::l=~~~:t::::~[g;:l=::~~::t:l~~~::l=::~,..4'~':;,~·~t-~:;;:~ui--lf---

._~ ~:!! H~a:~:.:E~t:== Cl ll.76 l-'.C125 

~ 1:::~ H~5:;~:E~:::: 
ct IU.39 r,Cllt 

~:~ 1 ~~ t-~:;;:'C~:--t--
Cll 34 . .a ,._c""1.,J2,_,__ 
~:! ~~~ .... ~"":"'~,_,___ 
C13 3!:~ ,._~"":"'J0,_,_-;_..,...-+-

CA1 
c.. 
C" = 
01 
C>? 

= 
O• 
= = 07 

= 
09 
C60 
C61 
C62 
C6l 
e&• 
C6l 
C66 
C61 
C66 
C61 
C10 
C11 
C1l 
C1J 
C7' 
CJ> 
C16 
en 
C18 
C10 
C80 
COi 
COl 
C6l 
CO< 
C6l 
C66 
C01 
C66 
coo 
coo 

"'' en 
cu 
C9' 
cos 

"'' C97 ,..,. 
"'" ... ,. 
"'" ''"" CIOO ...,, 
CtOI ''"" °'°' H'JJ 
CIOJ tcr2618 
Ct04 tc:Tll 18 
Clo> " ... ,. 
C107 " 1'.00 
Ct08 32.W> 
CtOO 27.).00 
C110 .31.S.OO 

117.31 CU7 

2•2.H ~ .... ~c~.~,.f~f~~~~f~EE 21.21 CIJP 
21.21 C140 

l1.ll ~lc'l"~~~ilt 21 .21 C142 
JS.4.27 C14l 
S07.99 CIU 

34.22 Cl43 

,:!:!! t-~:;;:"'~:--1---;=-~+­
~:~ t-~:;;:.;;:::--1---;=-~+­
~:!! t-~:;;:'C;'::--1---;~""'"+-
3~!:~! "'~"":""'~,_,__~~ ..... .... 
: :!! .... ~"':~~,_,__~~ ..... .... 
~: "'~"":"'~,_,____,~ ..... .... 
~~:~ ... ~"":"'~,_,___,,.,.,, .... .... 
~:~ .... ~~: .. ~,_,___,,..,..,, .... .... 
I!~:: !-'~:;;:;!~!-1---='S.~+­
~!:!: ._,~,,:~:;c-1---;s:.-+­
a1.0J Hi~!"'~:--t---;~~+­

!~~ l-~:<i:ii::::--t---;,,,.,,..,.t--
20.11 C170 

aUl..M Cl71 
15.SJ.OI Cl72 

!~~~~3'-1·1·i Cl7J 

n10 cm 
0.74 Ct7S 

U.36 CUI 
22.1 ,_c.,1"'11,_.__.,,,..,~+-

·"' C178 

?a.S.1-4 ~Cl'l"~~~ll~ 141.JI Cl&O 
20..32 C181 
22.07 Cl82 

::~; t-~:;;:~~:--t--"i~~t­
--+--~~ .. :, .. • .... t-~:;;:7'~:--1---;~'7..-+­

::;~ ... ~"":"'::;--1---;~...-+­
~: :~: 1-~;;,:;,;::;--1---;,..,...-+-

2::~: IJ~§:~:~!=l=:J!~g::t: 
7.&9 

31.23 
2S.711 ...... 
21. l.S 
19.91 
11 .21 

1.21 
75.04 
00.19 
It.ti 

109.93 
21 .1.S 
17.U 

..,, 
20.71 
.t.0.73 
21 .211 

~::~ ~C2~::1:=1=:::!l~~:t:::: 
1~~ t-~=:;:--1--

2:~ ~~~::!=!== 
:: :~! ~~iif,f~f==~~!;:t: 21 . IJ 1-C122 ..--r--"":;';::!t"'3'1 t-~='!'-l-----''5~+-
21.20 Cl2S 
21.13 025 
21 .21 C'227 
l.IJ c:228 

100.09 C21t 

~~ 1-g,~~'-I--­

ENGINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
2J5 I.EDGE STONE DRIVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78737 
(512) 432-1000 
(512) 432-1015 FAX 

Clll 
Clll 
C11J 
cu• 
ens 
Ct16 

275.00 
10.00 ..... 

275.00 
Jl.S.00 ..... 

;~:~ 1-=="'"'~"''Y...-~.,r.;;r+;*-':~r+---;~~ 
I~~~ l-CUlT.lC2:i.JJ;,,-t--"==-t7,""";:;.-lf--~~.+ 

~::~ l-'~=.~:--1-~·~=J~l ~;.;,'rt-+.?:ar+--~~~ 
C117 ..... 
CUI 300.00 
cnt J.>o.00 
Ct211 ll.1.00 

,. ... ... ., 
60.22 
11.4.S 

,., ... 
71.00 
14.42 
l-31 

10.89 
"6.8J 
l:Z. 10 
11.16 
10 ... 
14.6 ..... ..... ..... .. .,. ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... ..... 
l .08 

:ze.42 
til.01 

4J.91 
49.06 .. ... .. ... 
49.06 
41.06 
49.06 
•9.00 . .... 
41.06 
49.06 
49.06 
49.0CS 
JU 

~.S2 ,,, .. 
20.1 
83-33 
6J_Jl 

6.1111 
14. 42 .... 
13.23 
38.06 ..... 
'1.~ 

11.n ... , 
2.42 

40.10 
Jl.41 .... 
41 ,42 
4-4.ll .... 
12..2.) 
2!il .90 
30.60 
1!il.&4 
21U1 
40.01 
1!il.7til ..... 
76.90 
20.11 
40.27 
<O.OJ 
40.0J ... , ,. ... 
14.11 

'-" 12.H ...... ..... ... 
'2..S9 

"-'' ..... 
IS.22 
44.13 ..... .... 
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OWNER I DEVnOPER: 

OEVELOPWEHT SOUJTIONS Cl/, UC 
12221 MERIT ORM'.. SUITE I 020 
DAI.US, TX 75251 

CROSSWINDS 
(972) 960-2777 
(972) 960-2660 floY. PHASE ONE 

STR££T CUSSIFICAnCW TMJLL 
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CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Fino No. 10193988 
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ENGINEER / SURVEYOR: 

CMA ENGINEERING. INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 
AUSTIN. TX 78737 
(512) A.32- 1000 
(512) A.32-1015 FU 
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OWNER / DEVELOPER: 

DEVELOPMENT SOWTIOHS CW, LLC 
12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1020 
DALI.AS, TX 75251 CROSSWINDS 

ENGINEER j SURVEYOR: 

CllA ENGINEERING, INC. 
2JS L£DCE STONE ORIVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78737 

(972) 960-2777 (512) '32-1000 
(972) 960-2660 FAX 

PHASE ONE 
(512) •32-1015 FAX 

STATE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS CW, LLC, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS MANAGER, GREGORY 
l.. RICH, OWNER Of .us.757 ACRES or UND OUT or THE JESSE e. EAVES SURVEY, 
HO. 5, A-166, AHO SAMUEi. LITTLE SURVEY, HO. 8, A-286, IN HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS 
CONVEYED BY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME •960, PAGE 58•. OFnCIAL 
PUBLIC RECORDS or HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS. DO HEREBY SUBDIVIDE A 70.503 ACRE PORTION 
or SAID TRACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED MAP OR PLAT TO BE KHOWH AS 

CROSSWINDS PHASE ONE 

SUBJECT TO AHY EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS HERETOFORE GRANTED AHO HOT 
REIDSED, AHO 00 HEREBYl:EOI E TO THE PUBLIC USE or THE STREETS AHO 
EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON. 

WIT SS MY HAHD THIS DAY or ~" A.O., 20.Jk 

STATE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

BEFORE ME, THE UHOERSIGHEO AUTHORITY, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN ANO FOR SAID COUNTY AHO 
STATE OH THIS OAY PERSONALLY APPEARED GREGORY L RICH. KHOWH TO ME TO BE THE 
PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING IHSTRUMEHT AHO HE 
ACKHOWL£DCEO TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AHO 
COHSIDERATIOHS THEREIN EXPRESSED. 

GIVEN UHQER MY HAND AHO SEAL OF OfRCE, THIS THE l:!:!:1 OAY OF Decem kJe( 
A.O., 20.i!t 

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AHO FOR HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS 

FINAL PUT NOTES: 

I. THIS FINAL PLAT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE EXTRA TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION (ETJ) or THE 
CITY or KYL£. 

2. HO PORTION or THIS PLAT LIES WITHIN THE BOUHOARIES or THE EOWAROS AQUIFER 
RECHARGE ZONE. 

3. HO PORTION Of THIS PLAT LIES WlTHIH THE BOUNDARIES or THE CONTRIBUTING ZONE or 
THE EDWARDS AQUIFER. 

• • THIS PLAT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE BOUNDARY or THE HAYS COHSOUDA.TED INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOL DISTRICT. 

5. ACCESS TO ANO FROM CORNER LOTS SHALL ONLY BE PERMIYTEO FROM OHE STREET. 
6. WATER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED TO EACH LOT FROM THE CITY or KYLE. 
1. ORCAHIZEO WASTEWATER SERVICE Will BE PROVIOEO TO EACH LOT BY THE CITY or 

KYL£. 
8. CLECTRIC SCRVICE Will BE PROVIDED BY THE PEOERNAL.£5 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. 
9. TEL£PHONE SERVICE WILL BE PROVIOEO BY TIME WARNER CABL£. 
10. MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK SHALL BE TWENTY (20') FEET. 
11. MINIMUM REAR SETBACK SHALL BE TWENTY (15') FEET. 
I 2. MINIMUM SIDE AHO INTERIOR SIOE SETBACKS SHALL BE FIVE (S') FEET. 
13. MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK ADJACENT TO A PUBLIC STREET SHALL BE TEN (10') FEET. 
1'. A TEN (10') FOOT PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT IS HEREBY OEOICATEO ADJACENT TO All 

STREET RIGHTS or WAY, A FIVE (5') FOOT PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT IS HEREBY 
OEOICATEO ALONG EACH SIOE LOT LINE, AHO A TEH (10') FOOT PUBLIC UTILITY 
EASEMENT IS HEREBY OEDICATEO AIDJACEHT TO ALL REAR LOT LINES OH All LOTS. 

15. All STREETS SHALL BE OESIGHEO AS IH ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABL£ CITY or KYL£ 
AHO HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ANO UPON ACCEPTANCE Will BE 
OEOICATED TO THE COUNTY FOR MAINTENANCE. 

16. IH ORDER TO PROMOTE SAFE USE or ROADWAYS ANO YO PRESERVE THE CONDITIONS or 
PUBLIC ROADWAYS, HO DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTED OH AHY LOT WITHIN THIS SUBOMSIOH 
SHALL BE PERMITTED ACCESS ONTO A PUBLIC ROADWAY UHL£SS (A) A PERMIT FOR USE 
or THE COUNTY ROADWAY RIGHT-OF- WAY HAS BEEN ISSUED UHOER AHO (B) THE 
DRIVEWAY SATISnts THE MINIMUM SPACING REQUIREMENTS FOR DRIVEWAYS AS SET 
FORTH IH CHAPTER 721 or THE HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. 

17. HO OBJECTS, INCLUDING SIGHAGE, BUILDING, ACCESSORY BUILOIHG, FENCING, OR 
LANDSCAPING WIUCH WOULD INTERFERE WITH CONVEYANCE or STORM WATER SHALL BE 
PLACED OR ERECTED WITHIN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL or THE 
CROSSWINDS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT. 

18. THE CROSSWIHOS MUNICIPAL LITILITY DISTRICT IS RESPOHSIBL£ FOR MAINTAIHIHC All 
SIDEWAUCS. 

19. THE PARKLAND OEOICATION AHO PARK DEVELOPMENT REOUIREMEHTS AOOPTEO BY 
ORDINANCE EACH HAVE A $600/WE FEE, FOR A TOTAL or $1 ,200/LUE FEE TO BE PAIO 
HOY LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 UHL£SS ACREEO TO DIFFERENTLY BY THE PARKS 
BOARD AHO CITY COUNCIL PURSUANT TO SUBSEQUENT AGREEMENT. 

20. TYPICAL LANDSCAPE MAIHTEHAHCE (SUCH AS CUTTIHC AHO YRIMMIHG) FOR All THOSE 
AREAS WITHIN EASEMENTS, OETENTIOHS PONDS, ANO RIGHTS-OF-WAY (UP TO THE EDGE 
or PAVEMENT), SHALL BE TliE RESPONSIBILITY or THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 
OR THE CROSSWINDS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT. 

CMA ENGINEERING, INC. 
235 LEDGE STONE DRIVE 

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78737 
(512) 432-1000 Fax: (512) 432-1015 

Engineering Finn No. F-3053 
Surveying Finn No. 10193988 

STATE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

KNOW All MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THAT I, THE UHOERSIGHEO. A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR IH THE STATE or 
TEXAS, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE SURVEY RELATED 
REQUIREMENTS or THE HAYS COUNTY SUBOMSIOH REGULATIONS AHO THE CITY or KYL£ 
AHO FURTHER CERTIFY THAY THIS PUT IS TRUE ANO CORRECTLY MAOE AHO IS PREPARED 
FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY or THE PROPERTY MAOE UHOER MY SUPERVISION OH THE 
~~~~\~s l~D -TH.AT THE CORNER MONUMENTS WERE PROPERLY PLACED UNDER MY 

.cl/ I! r-;,, .~1N-. 
ELL£R DATE 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR HO. 5911 

ST A TE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

I. KEVIN MUELLER, A LICENSED PROFESSIOHAL ENGINEER, 00 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HO 
PORTION or THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN A OESICHATED 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE AREA 
AS DELINEATED OH THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) COMMUNITY PANEL '8209C 
0290F, AHO •B209C 029Jf, EFFECTIVE OATE SEPTEMBER 2. 2005, AS PREPARED BY THE 
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY. 
AOOITIOHALLY, CHAHHELIZEO AHO CONCENTRATED STORM WATER RUHOFF FROM THE 100 YEAR 
STORM EVENT SHALL BE COHTAIHEO WITHIN THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 
THE RIGHTS-OF-WAY AHO/OR ORAIHAGE EASEMENTS AHO DRAINAGE LOTS SHOWN OH THE kYT. 
EVIH UELL£R 

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 
STATE or TEXAS HO. 87836 

REVIEWED BY: 

L~ 
CITY ENGINEER, CITY or KYL£ 

REVIEWED BY: 

DATE 

:::t!:;>, I. 1/,.),., 
01R£CiPR OF PU~B'LI_C_W_O_R_K_S_, -CITY--0-f_KY_L£ 

/-3- f7 
DATE 

THIS rJNA.L PLAT H.t.S BEEN SUBLHTT£0 TO ANO CONSIDEREO BY THE PLANNING A.HO 
ZOHIHC COMMISSION or THE CITY or KYL£, TEXAS, ANO IS HEREBY APPROVED BY 
SUCH PUNNING AHO ZONING COMMISSION. 

DATED THIS ~ y or~ A.O. 2o1.£. 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL/IHDIVIOUAL WATER SUPPLY CERTIFICATION, TO-WIT: 

HO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBOMSIOH SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL COHHECTED TO AH 
IHDIVIOUAL WATER SUPPLY OR A STATE APPROVED COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM. OUE TO 
DECLINING WATER SUPPLIES AHO OIMIHISHIHG WATER QUALITY, PROSPECTIVE PROPERTY 
OWNERS ARE CAUTIONED BY HATS COUNTY TO QUESTION THE SELLER CONCERNING 
GROUHO WATER AVAILABILITY. RAIN WATER COLLECTION IS ENCOURAGED AHO IH SOME 
AREAS MAY OFFER THE BEST REHEWABL£ WATER RESOURCE. 

HO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDMSIOH SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A 
PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR TO AN OH-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM WHICH HAS BEEN 
APPROVED AHO PERMIYTEO BY HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 

HO CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER OEVELDPMENT WITHIN THIS SUBOMSIOH MAY BEGIN UNTIL 
All HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN SATISnEO. 

~ 1-fH? 
JAIES c. GARZA DIRECTOR 
HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

STATE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

fli11.~!-tP~ 
TOMPOP R.s •• c.r.M. 
FLOODPLAIN AOMIHISTRATOR 

I, THE UHDERSICHEO. DIRECTOR or THE HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AHO COMMUNITY SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBOMSIOH PLAY CONFORMS TO All HAYS COUNTY 
REQUIREMENTS AS STATED IN THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACRE£MENT 8ETW££H HAYS 
COUNTY AND TH£ CITY or KYLE FOR SUBDMSIOH REGULATION WITHIN THE OOIUTERRITORIAL 
JURISOICTIOH or THE CITY or KYL£. 

/ ·~ ( · 1/-/1 
JAMES C. GARZA DIRECTOR 
HAYS COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ANO 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

STATE or TEXAS 
COUNTY or HAYS 

I, LIZ CONZALEZ, COUNTY CL£RK or HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS, 00 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE 
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT or WRITING WITH ITS CERTlnCATE or AUTHEHTlCATIOH WAS nL£O 

r~~,;n:co:,~L~~K M~:.FI~~ 0-i:i/H:u~ 0:~co':ios oi";;..'.(i! cou_;,o. r:~ ~ 
DOCUMENT HO. 11am,-74 

WITNESS MY HANO AND SEAL or OFFICE, THIS ~ DAY or 1 • .,..,.qr • A.0.20.U. 

~"iar"8 i.g, <f.."-?J. 
~~UH~ CL£RK b.,._;y 
HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS 
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